This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between PAUL H. IAHN, M.D.,
and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency charged with enforcing

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
PAUL H. IAHN, M.D.
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.

PAUL H. IAHN, M.D., voluntarily enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of his rights under Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to
representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudicative hearing on the issues

considered herein.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT contains the entire agreement between the parties, there
being no other agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies the terms of

this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations,

admissions and understandings:

A.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by Section
4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke, suspend a
certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or
reprimand or place on probation the holder of a certificate for any
of the enumerated violations.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO enters into this CONSENT
AGREEMENT in lieu of further formal proceedings based upon the
violations of Section 4731.22, Ohio Revised Code set forth in the
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing received by PAUL H. IAHN,
M.D. on October 15, 1995, attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein by this reference (the "Notice"). The BOARD
expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4731 of
the Ohio Revised Code whether occurring before or after the
effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.



C. PAUL H. IAHN, M.D. is licensed to practice medicine and surgery
in the State of Ohio.

D. As set forth in the Notice, PAUL H. IAHN, M.D., ADMITS that he
received ten percent (10%) of Mr. William O. Joseph’s gross
monthly income as compensation for supervising Mr. Joseph’s
psychotherapy practice. In addition, PAUL H. IAHN, M.D. further
admits that the insurance forms he signed and submitted indicated
that the services were rendered at his office, located in Middleburg
Heights, Ohio when, in fact, they were rendered at the office of
Mr. Joseph. PAUL H. IAHN, M.D. further admits that such acts
constitute violations of R.C. 4731.22(B)(5) and (B)}(17).

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set
forth, and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, PAUL H. IAHN, M.D,
knowingly and voluntarily agrees with THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO,
(hereinafter BOARD), to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

l. The certificate of PAUL H. IAHN, M.D., to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for a period of
sixty (60) days Such suspension shall commence thirty (30) days
following the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. In
the thirty (30) day interim, PAUL H. IAHN, M.D., shall not
undertake the care of any patient not already under his care.

. PAUL H. IAHN, M.D., shall not resume supervision of William O.
Joseph’s psychotherapy practice, said supervision having
terminated in October, 1994.

. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, PAUL H. IAHN, M.D., shall provide a copy of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT to all employers or entities with which he
is under contract to provide physician services or is receiving
training; and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where he has,
applies for, or obtains privileges or appointment. Further, PAUL
H. IAHN, M.D., shall provide a copy of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT to all employers or entities with which he contracts
to provide physician services, or applies for or receives training,
and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where he applies for or
obtains privileges or appointments.



IV.  Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, PAUL H. IAHN, M.D., shall provide a copy of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT by certified mail, return receiptrequested,
to the proper licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in
which he currently holds a license to practice. PAUL H. IAHN,
M.D., further agrees to provide a copy of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT by certified mail, return receipt requested, at the
time of application to the proper licensing authority of any state in
which he applies for licensure or reinstatement of licensure.
Further, PAUL H. IAHN, M.D., shall provide this BOARD with a
copy of the return receipt as proof of notification within thirty (30)
days of receiving that return receipt.

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of THE STATE MEDICAL
BOARD OF OHIO, PAUL H. IAHN, M.D., appears to have violated or breached any
terms or conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF
OHIO reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all
possible violations or breaches, including but not limited to, alleged violations of the
laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

PAUL H. IAHN, M.D., acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this CONSENT AGREEMENT and that all questions asked have
been answered in a satisfactory manner.

Any action initiated by the BOARD based on alleged violations of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT shall comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio
Revised Code.

PAUL H. IAHN, M.D., hereby releases the STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIOQO, its
members, employees, agents, officers and representatives jointly and severally from
any and all liability arising from the within matter.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term is used
in Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code. Itis expressly understood that this CONSENT
AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD prior to signature by the
Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become effective upon the last date of
signature below.



Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks and-
governmental bodies.
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December 7, 1995

Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Gretter - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye

The motion carried.

Dr. Heidt stated that there are a number of schools who have applied for Certificates of Good Standing. All meet the
criteria. On-site inspections have been performed and concur with the applications.

DR. HEIDT MOVED TO APPROVE THE FOLLOWING SCHOOLS FOR CERTIFICATES OF GOOD
STANDING: AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF MASSOTHERAPY, INC.; OHIO INSTITUTE OF
ELECTROLOGY; SELF-HEALTH, INC., SCHOOL OF MASSAGE; NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
MASSOTHERAPY; AND OHIO COLLEGE OF MASSOTHERAPY. DR. STEINBERGH SECONDED THE
MOTION. A vote was taken:

VOTE: Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Gretter - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye

The motion carried.

NSENT AGREEMENT COMMITTEE
Dr. Steinbergh stated that as soon as the revised agreement is in its final format, copies will be sent to Board members.
ALITY ASSURANCE COMMITTEE

Dr. Garg stated that the Committee did not review any charts this month, but all that have been reviewed in the past
have been okay. Dr. Garg commented that there have been one or two problems with P.A. compliance with the
utilization requests. The Committee felt that an article in the Board’s newsletter about the problems being found would

be appropriate. @

EDUCATION, PUBLIC RELATION K AGEMENT COMMITTEE
Dr. Stienecker stated that the current issue of “Your Report” is on track; the deadline date was met. Dr. Stienecker

asked Board members who have significant points they feel licensees should know to write a short article about the
topic for the Committee’s review and possible inclusion in the newsletter.

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATTER OF PAUL IAHN, M.D.

MR. SINNOTT MOVED TO REMOVE THE MATTER OF PAUL IAHN, M.D., FROM THE TABLE.
DR. BHATI SECONDED THE MOTION. A vote was taken:

VOTE: Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Gretter - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye

The motion carried.
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MR. SINNOTT MOVED TO REMAND THE MATTER OF PAUL IAHN, M.D., TO THE HEARING
EXAMINER FOR THE TAKING OF FURTHER TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE, AND FOR ISSUANCE OF
A SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON THE CURRENTLY PENDING CITATION
LETTER. HE FURTHER MOVED TO INSTRUCT THE HEARING EXAMINER TO RECEIVE EVIDENCE
INCLUDING, BUT NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO, WHETHER THE SERVICES RENDERED BY

MR. JOSEPH CONSTITUTE THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE, WHETHER DR. IAHN’S STATEMENTS
REGARDING THOSE SERVICES ACCURATELY CHARACTERIZE THE SERVICES RENDERED, AND
WHETHER SUPERVISION PROVIDED OR BILLING PROCEDURES DEVIATED FROM PRACTICES
COMMONLY ACCEPTED AND OBSERVED WITHIN THE PSYCHIATRIC COMMUNITY. HE FURTHER
MOVED THAT THE HEARING EXAMINER TAKE TESTIMONY ON WHAT DUTIES ARE COMMONLY
DELEGATED BY A PSYCHIATRIST, INCLUDING THE SCOPE OF THE EXAMINATION AND
EVALUATION THAT CAN BE DELEGATED. DR. BHATI SECONDED THE MOTION.

Dr. Stienecker spoke in support of the motion, stated that the Board needs to fill out this case.

A vote was taken on Mr. Sinnott’s motion;

VOTE: Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Gretter - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye

The motion carried. [Next

PERSONAL APPEARANCES

PATRICI NITATI D

Dr. Bonitatibus made her initial appearance before the Board, pursuant to the terms of her September 6, 1995 Consent
Agreement.

In response to Dr. Agresta’s questions, Dr. Bonitatibus stated that her relapse was in May 1994. She had approximately
three years of sobriety prior to the relapse. Dr. Bonitatibus stated that she had been getting migraines and sought
medical help. Her doctor knew that she was an addict, but chose to treat her with narcotics anyway. She at some point
crossed the like between needing the medication for her headaches and just wanting the drugs.

Dr. Bonitatibus stated that she is actively practicing. She maintains a log of all anesthesia she administers. Her practice
was never a problem for her. She never personally used anesthetic drugs.

Dr. Stienecker asked Dr. Bonitatibus whether she had any questions about the requirements in her agreement. She
stated that she does not. She added that she agreed with Dr. Egner’s earlier statements that impaired individuals don’t
make a conscious choice to relapse. She knew when the relapse occurred, she just couldn’t stop it.

In response to Dr. Heidt’s questions, Dr. Bonitatibus stated that she practices in Wheeling, West Virginia. She works in
Ohio only once or twice per month, when she is on call for a small hospital in Martins Ferry, Ohio. West Virginia does
not require her to maintain anesthesia logs, but it does require her to attend six meetings per week as opposed to the
five meetings Ohio requires.

DR. BHATI MOVED TO CONTINUE DR. BONITATIBUS UNDER THE TERMS OF HER SEPTEMBER 6,
1995 CONSENT AGREEMENT WITH THE BOARD, WITH FUTURE APPEARANCES BEFORE THE
BOARD’S SECRETARY OR DESIGNEE. DR. AGRESTA SECONDED THE MOTION. A vote was taken:

VOTE: Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Gretter - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye

Dr. Heidt - aye
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ® Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 ® (614) 466-3934

October 12, 1994

Paul Iahn, M.D.
3465 Clover Drive
Brunswick, OH 44212

Dear Doctor Iahn:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery,
or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

(1) During or about March 1990 you entered into an agreement with William O.
Joseph of the Center for Creative Change, Inc., located in Olmsted Falls,
Ohio.

Under this agreement you were to serve as a supervisor to Mr. Joseph's
practice of psychotherapy. As supervisor you would meet with Mr. Joseph
once a month and review diagnoses and treatment plans for Mr. Joseph's
new clients and would also review "cases which create problems" for Mr.
Joseph. You also would make yourself available to Mr. Joseph by phone
and for informal meetings in cases of emergency.

(a) Mr. Joseph is not licensed to practice medicine or psychology in
N the State of Ohio, nor is Mr. Joseph a licensed counselor or social
worker. Nevertheless, from during or about March 1990 to the
present, Mr. Joseph, in his course of practice, has made initial
diagnoses, recommended plans of treatment to his clients, and
initiated these treatments prior to your monthly review.

(b) As compensation for serving as supervisor to Mr. Joseph, you
were paid a 10% share of the income actually received by Mr.
Joseph each month.

(c) For Patients 1 through 15, identified in the attached Patient Key
(Key Confidential -- to be withheld from public disclosure), you
served as supervising physician without ever having seen or
examined these patients.
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(d) Further, for Patients 1 through 15, you signed Health Insurance
claim forms as "supervisor" with the place of service listed as
"doctor's office," when, in fact, the place of service was Mr.
Joseph's office. Further, your address on these forms is listed as
Center for Change, Inc., Paul H. Iahn, M.D., 6889 Columbia Road,
Olmsted Falls, Ohio 44138 when, in fact, you conduct your
medical practice at 7550 Lucerne Drive, Middleburg Heights,
Ohio 44130.

(e) The services for which you billed for Patients 1-15 were billed
under CPT codes for psychiatric services rendered by a physician.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute "(p)ermitting one's name or one's certificate of
registration to be used by a person, group, or corporation when the individual
concerned is not actually directing the treatment given," as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(1), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1)(d) and (e)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "publishing a false, fraudulent,
deceptive, or misleading statement,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1)(b)(d) and (e)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "(t)he obtaining of, or attempting to
obtain money or anything of value by fraudulent misrepresentations in the course of
practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(8), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1)(d) and (e) as it
pertains to Patients 5,7, 11, 13 and 14 above, individually and/or collectively, constitute
"(c)ommission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state regardless of the
jurisdiction in which the act was committed," as that clause is‘used in Section
4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 2913.47, Ohio Revised Code,
Insurance fraud.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1)(d) and (e) as it
pertains to Patients 1 through 6, 8 through 10, 12, 13 and 15 above, individually and/or
collectively, constitute "(c)ommission of an act that constitutes a misdemeanor in this
state regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed, if the act was
committed in the course of practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(12),
Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 2913.47, Ohio Revised Code, Insurance fraud.
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Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute "(a)ny division of fees or charges, or any agreement or
arrangement to share fees or charges, made by any person licensed to practice medicine
and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, or podiatric medicine and surgery with
any other person so licensed, or with any other person," as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(17), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute "violating or attempting to violate, directly
or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any
provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board," as that clause is used
in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised
Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request
must be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board
within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this
agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and
that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or
against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and
upon consideration of this matter, determi..e whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend,
refuse’to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to
reprimand or place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,
Q‘_‘/Q/\_ 124/ & (
Carla S. O'Day, M.D. ;
Secretary
CSO;jmb
Enclosures:

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 348 885 468
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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